AuthorResponse 1

Response to Reviewers:

General answertothe reviewers: Thank you forthe careful evaluation and valuable suggestions to
our manuscript, “The correlation between Tumor necrosis factor-aand Chronicobstructive
pulmonary disease: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis” (Manuscript ID TAR-19-034). We
carefully read the review comments you have sent us. However, we could not find the reviewers’
commentsinthat letter. Time presses and we revised the manuscriptaccordingtothe current
content of the letter.

Reviewer: 1

1. Please mention how was COPD diagnosedinall the studies that were reviewed. How many used
post BD spirometry and how many did not use bronchodilatorreversibilitytesting

Answer : Weare verysorry forour negligence of COPD diagnosed criteria, We have added thisin
the inclusion and exclusion criteria parts. (Page 3) Considering the Reviewer’s suggestion we also
have added reversibility testing for each studyin table 3. 21 studies used bronchodilator reversibility
testing. while 29 studies did not.

2. Please mentionin how many of the studiesincluded in the study, COPD patients weretreated
with a. inhaled steroids. b. oral steroids

Answer : Inthisrevised version, the patientsin ninestudies were treated with steroids, while
patientsinthe remaining 24 studies were not treated with steroids. We have add this parts in study
selection part (page5) and Table 3.

3. Please presentthe PICOS as a table

Answer : Wehave added Table 1as PICOS framework.

4. Please mention where the protocol for systematicreview and meta-analysis was registered in
Prosperoor others

Answer : Thanksforyoursuggestion, we have already registered this systematicreview and me ta-
analysisin Cochrane recently and waiting for the result.

5. How much of homogeneity observed is due to different kits used for estimating TNF-alpha. There
isa huge variationinthe levels observed among COPD patients and controls. How were these
adjusted for?

Answer: Thanks foryour suggestion, Itis reported that TNF-a participatesin metabolicchanges
associated with chronicwasting diseasesuch as COPD [ 1,2]. Many research have also reported that
TNF-Alevels were higherin different biological specimens of COPD pateinst[3, 4]. In this meta-
analysis, Compared with the control group, the higher TNF-a expression in COPD patients was due to
inflammation in COPD patients. The difference level of TNF-a expression between studiesis due to
the different source of samples.

6. With so much of heterogeneity can a meta-analysis be done orshould the review be limited to
only systematicreview. Please justify

Answer: Thanks foryour suggestion, in this revise version, we have performed meta-analysis based
on publicationyear, region, BMI, NOS, study sample size and smoking status as shown in Table 5.

7. Please enumerate as atable the characteristics of excluded studies and the reasons forthe
exclusion

Answer: We have add this partsin table 2

8. Were there nostudies before the year 2000? All the included studies are after 2000

Answer: By retrieving the database again, we added three articles before 2000 years. (Ref 46-48)

9. Please mention how was the risk of bias evaluated in each of the studiesincluded



Answer: To solve this question, we have performed a sensitivity analysisin the results partand Table
6. The result demonstrated that the stability of the overall treatment effect was good, indicating that
our resultswere robust.

10. How was bias in studies handled in the final analysis?

Answer: We have performed sensitive analysis and the results showed that the overall treatment
effectwas good. Table 6

11. Spellingand grammatical errors need to be corrected throughout the manuscript
Answer:I'msorry we have such a low-level mistake. Inthe revised version, we have carefully
examined the spellingand grammar.

12. In discussion (page 7), authors have described COPD as havingreversible but progressive airflow
obstruction. The airflow obstructionin COPDis partially reversible at best and is mostly irreversible
Answer: Thanks foryour suggestion, we have revised this part as: Chronicobstructive pulmonary
diseasesinduced by chronicbronchitis and emphysema are characterized by not fully reversible and
progressive airflow limitation and represent one of the most serious publichealth concernsin the
world.

13. Please mention all the reasons for exclusion of studiesin more detail

Answer: We have added exclusion reasonsin table 2 detailed.

14. Introduction - page 3, please use more recent references fromthe global burden of disease
seriesfromthe lancet series forthe burden of COPDinthe world.

Answer: We have revised this section according to the Lancet. (Ref 1,2)

15. Please discuss reasons forthe variationsin levels of TNF-alphain COPD from 1 to 205 in various
studies (Figure 2)

Answer: Variable TNF concentrations are due to different sources of samples,some from blood and
some fromtissues.

16. Please explainin detail how the weightage was given forvarious studies in the analysis. Similar
weightage seemsto be givento studies with very large number of subjects and very small number of
subjects.

Answer: Weighttage was calculated by Revman5software based on the sample size and outcome
index of the COPD group and the control group.

17. Please mentionin more detail the strengths and limitations of this study and future directions.
Answer:

Strengths Limitations Future directions

Large sample The significant heterogeneity The relationship between TNF-aand otherinflammatory
factors in COPD.

TNF-a might be a biomarkerfor COPDthe methods for measuring TNF-a level were inconsistent The
systemicinflammatory process and the risk of these complicationsin COPD

The stability of the overall treatment effect was good we limit the language of publication to English
The quality of include studies are high.

the association between TNF-a level and the quality of life (QOL) of patients was not evaluated
Exploredthe relationships of TNF-aand COPDin several specificsuboioulations.

Reviewer: 2

Commentstothe Author

The authors have performed a systematicreview and meta-analysis to evaluate the correlation
between TNF-a level and COPD. They found COPD patients have increased TNF-alevel than the
healthy controls.

Major comments:



1. The samplessize in COPD patients and controls were not large enough in mostincluded studies.
Answer: Inthe revise revision we added three studies before 2000. (Ref 46-48)

2. Dose-dependent analysis may be performed to analysis the levels of TNF-aand FEV1.

Answer: Thanks foryour good suggestion. COPDisresponsible forthe systemicinflammation, there
exists the possibility of reverse causation. The possibility that systemicinflammation caus esinjuries
to the airways leading to COPD changes cannot be fully discounted [5]. And the aim of this meta-
analysisisto evaluate the correlation between TNF-a level and COPD. However, the concentration
range of TNF-Aisrelatively wide due to the sources of samples. Itis difficult to perform dose-
dependent analysis based on TNF-a. In addition, FEV1is the volume of the maximum expiratory
volume afterthe maximum deep inspiration and the maximum expiratory volume in the first second.
FEV1%is the most commonly used spirometric measurefor diagnosis and evaluation of treatment
effectin COPD. Therefore, we perform an analysis based on FEV1% as shownin Fig 3.

3. The discussionis not well presented. Itis worth the authors presenting some discussion about the
limitations of this study.

Answer:The limitation of this studyinclude: 1. The significant heterogeneity; 2the methods for
measuring TNF-a level were inconsistent; 3. we limit the language of publication to English;4. the
association between TNF-alevel and the quality of life (QOL) of patients was not evaluated

Minor comments:

1. Englishlanguage needsto be updated. The title should be revised according to MS

Answer: Thanks foryour suggestion, we have updated the grammarand spelling of full text by our
Englilsh major colleagues. The title have revised as: Association between Tumor necrosis factor-a
and Chronicobstructive pulmonary disease: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis.

2. Casesin enrolled studies were diagnosed based on which criteria- can the authors provide?
Answer: We are very sorry for our negligence of COPD diagnosed criteria, We have added thisin the
inclusion and exclusion criteria parts (Page 3).
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